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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 765

ANSWERED ON 08.02.2023


SANKALP PROJECT


765.  SHRI B. PARTHASARADHI REDDY:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a)       the number of MSME pharmaceutical units and individuals that were granted financial

assistance under the Skill Acquisition and Knowledge Awareness for Livelihood Promotion

(SANKALP) project; and


(b)      details of the Skill Acquisition training programme provided under the said project and the

benefits of the same?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a)        No financial assistance to industrial units or individuals is provided under Skill Acquisition

and Knowledge Awareness for Livelihood Promotion (SANKALP) project. The objectives of SANKALP are to strengthen the short term skill ecosystem and to address the challenges like bringing about convergence, infusing quality in skill development programmes and making them market relevant and accessible in the context of short-term skill training. These objectives are met through its three key result areas namely (i) Institutional Strengthening at Central, State and District level; (ii) Quality Assurance of skill development programmes; and (iii) Inclusion of marginalized population in skill development programmes.


(b)        SANKALP focuses upon projects in line with its Result Areas as stated above. Details of

some of the skill acquisition training programmes provided under national component of SANKALP, the benefits of which include strengthening capacity of Trainers/ Assessors, Certifying/ Upskilling skills of the existing workforce, increased participation of women and other marginalized groups in skill and entrepreneurship training etc is placed at Annexure I.


     Annexure I

Some of the Skill Acquisition Training programmes under SANKALP:


Sr.

No.
Project Enrolled Trained

1
Project with New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC) in certifying/ upskilling its contractual staff and other staff engaged in works
24,164 19,482

2

Entrepreneurship, Capacity Building, Incubation Support, Mentoring and Handholding training project through National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development

(NIESBUD)

14,577 14,577

3
Adarsh Gram Skill Camp, Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) project in identified villages from 11 States
13,901 13,901

4
Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) programme at four blocks of Chanduali and Varanasi Districts of Uttar Pradesh
6,542 5,439

5
Self-Defense Training for Women employees of Central Ministries, Associated Offices, Schools and ITIs at Delhi NCR
4,741 4,741

6
Training Modules on Gender Sensitisation and Prevention of Sexual Harassment (POSH) at Workplace
2,246 2,246

7
Skill and Entrepreneurship Development of Women in Golden

Grass Craft at Kendrapara, Odisha
2,283 1,470

8
Training of Trainers/Assessors programme with Directorate of

Indian Army Veterans
739 708

9

Student Heritage Ambassador project in partnership with Tourism and Hospitality Sector Skill Council (THSC) aiming to bring students into mainstream heritage management/education/tourism

250 250

10
AVSAR project through NSDC that aims to train members of

SHGs in Seven States on various skills
2,842 120

11

Training of Trainers in the Automotive cluster at Aurangabad and

Pune, Maharashtra in partnership with Maharashtra State Skill

Development Society (MSSDS), Automotive Skills Development

Council (ASDC), and Indo-German Programme for Vocational

Education and Training (GIZ-IGVET).

275 185

12

YUVA – II project with Delhi Police for imparting various skills to

Juvenile in conflict with law, Jail inmates, victims of crime, school dropouts etc. in the vicinity of police station

6,073 102

13

Skill training of Sewerage Workers from Punjab on mechanized cleaning in partnership with Punjab Skill Development Mission

(PSDM), Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board (PWSSB),

Municipal Corporation of Kapurthala Patiala

200 90


                                                                          *****

